Parcel Map Review Committee Staff

TENTATIVE PARCEL

Report

Meeting Date: September 11, 2025

MAP CASE NUMBER:

Agenda Item: 7A

WTPM25-0009 (100 Malcom)

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

A tentative parcel map request to
divide a 3.54-acre parcel into two
parcels.

STAFF PLANNER:

Kat Oakley, Senior Planner
775.328.3628
koakley@washoecounty.gov

CASE DESCRIPTION

For hearing, discussion, and possible action to approve a tentative parcel map dividing
a 3.54 acre parcel into 2 parcels, of 3.1 acres and 17,773 square feet (0.408 acres).

Applicant: Wood Rodgers
Property Owner: Hero Land Holdings LLC
Location: 100 Malcom Ave
APN: 082-262-21
Parcel Size: 3.54 acres
Master Plan: Suburban Residential Subject
Regulatory Zone: Medium Density Property
Suburban (MDS) -
Planning Area: North Valleys A
Development Code: Authorized in Article 606, ,'
Parcel Maps :
Commission District: 5 — Commissioner |
Herman !

APPROVE

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS

DENY

1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV 89512-2845
Telephone: 775.328.6100 — Fax: 775.328.6133

WTPM25-0009
100 MALCOLM

www.washoecounty.gov/csd/planning_and_development
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Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee

Parcel Map

The purpose of a parcel map is to allow for divisions of land into four lots or less, merger
and re-division of existing lots, and common-interest communities consisting of four or
fewer parcels pursuant to Washoe County Code Chapter 110, Article 606, Parcel Maps.
A tentative parcel map must be submitted to the Planning and Building Division for the
purpose of review prior to or concurrent with the final parcel map. Every tentative parcel
map must be prepared by a professional land surveyor. The parcel map process exists
to establish reasonable standards of design and procedures for dividing land in order to
further the orderly layout and use of land and ensure proper legal descriptions and
monumenting of divided land. Additionally, the process helps to safeguard the public
health, safety and general welfare by establishing minimum standards of design and
development for any land division platted in the unincorporated area of Washoe County.
If the Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee grants an approval of the tentative
parcel map, that approval is subject to conditions of approval. Conditions of approval are
requirements that may need to be completed during different stages of the proposed
project. Those stages are typically:

e Prior to recordation of a final map.

e Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a
structure.

e Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses.

e Some conditions of approval are referred to as “operational conditions.”
These conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the
project.

Within 22 months from the date of approval of the tentative parcel map, the applicant
must file a final parcel map along with any required supporting materials with the Planning
and Building Division and the County Engineer showing that all conditions imposed by
the Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee have been met. Approval or
conditional approval of a tentative parcel map imposes no obligation on the part of the
Director of the Planning and Building Division or the Washoe County Board of County
Commissioners to approve the final parcel map or to accept any public dedication shown
on the tentative or final parcel map. Failure to submit a complete final parcel map and pay
the required fees within 22 months from the date of approval and record the map within
the two-year time period shall cease any further action on the map and shall render the
tentative parcel map as expired.

The conditions of approval for Tentative Parcel Map Case Number WTPM25-0009 are
attached to this staff report and will be included with the action order if approved by the
Parcel Map Review Committee.
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Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee
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Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee

Tentative Parcel Map Evaluation

Requirement Evaluation

Planning Area North Valleys
Truckee Meadows Service Area (TMSA) Inside TMSA
Regulatory Zone Medium Density Suburban
(MDS)
Maximum Single Family Detached Lot Potential 10
Number of Lots on Parcel Map 2
Minimum Lot Size Required 12,000 sf
Minimum Lot Size on Parcel Map 17,773 sf
Minimum Lot Width Required 65 feet
Minimum Lot Width on Parcel Map 118 feet
Development Suitability Unconstrained
Hydrographic Basin Lemmon Valley

Hydrographic Basin.

The tentative parcel map meets all minimum requirements for the Medium Density
Suburban (MDS) regulatory zone.
The proposed division of land is not a second or subsequent division of a parcel map
approved within the last five years.

Development Information

The subject parcel is developed with a single-family house. The required setbacks for
the Medium Density Suburban (MDS) regulatory zone are 20 ft from the front and rear
yard property lines and 8 ft from the side yard property lines. The single-family dwelling
and all structures will meet the above-mentioned setbacks.

This tentative parcel map would approve the creation of an approximately 18,000 sf parcel
containing the existing house; the other parcel created by the map would be vacant. Both
proposed parcels contain portions of Walner Street, a roadway providing access to seven
properties that is not within an existing access easement. Six of the parcels taking access
from Walner St adjoin a 50’ legal access easement which runs along their eastern sides
(see Site Plan). However, one parcel, APN 082-262-08, is surrounded by the subject
parcel and does not appear to have existing legal access. In order to maintain legal
access to all parcels, a condition of approval is recommended requiring the addition of a
20’ access easement to parcel APN 082-262-08 (Condition 2(h)).

North Valleys Planning Area

The subject parcel is located within the North Valleys planning area. Section
110.208.40(a) of the Washoe County Development Code requires that parcel maps in the
MDS regulatory zone be required to connect to sewer or be served by an Advanced
Environmental Denitrification Treatment (AEDT) on-site sewage disposal system. The
applicant has proposed connection to municipal sewer, which is reflected in the conditions
of approval from Northern Nevada Public Health (NNPH).

Page 50of 9 WTPM25-0009
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Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee

Master Plan Evaluation

The subject parcel is located within the North Valleys planning area. The proposed parcel
map aligns with applicable Priority Principles & Policies of the North Valleys planning area
as described in the table below.

Relevant Area Plan Policies Reviewed

Brief Policy Description
AR 1 Limit development in the Yes The tentative parcel map is
Development Constraints Area on unconstrained land with
moderate fire risk, providing
marginal densification in an
appropriate area.

Reviewing Agencies

The following agencies/individuals received a copy of the project application for review
and evaluation.

Agenci Sentto 5 ded Provided o
encies espon on

- Review - Conditions
Washoe County S PM
Onal;] oe County Surveyor (PMs X X Katherine Hyde, kdhyde@washoecounty.gov
Washoe County Water Rights ) ) )
Manager (ll Apps) X X Timber Weiss, tweiss@washoecounty.gov

lanelle Thomas, jkthomas@washoecounty.gov; Robert Wimer,

Washoe County Engineering X X X ) @ Y-8

rwimer@washoecounty.gov
{Land Development) [All Apps) @ Y-E

Washoe County Engineering &
Capital Projects Director (All
Apps)

NNPH EMS

NNPH Environmental Health
TMFPD

Reno Community
Development

ATET

NV Energy

Truckee Meadows Water
Authority

Spectrum Cable

e

X April Miller, EMSProgram@nnph.org
lim English, jenglish@nnph.org
% X len Donchue, jdonchue@tmfpd.us

=
>

Cliff Cooper, cc2132@att.com

- A - A - A
=

All conditions required by the contacted agencies can be found in Exhibit A, Conditions
of Approval.

Staff Comment on Required Findings

WCC Section 110.606.30(e) requires that all of the following findings be made to the
satisfaction of the Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee before granting
approval of the request. Staff has completed an analysis of the application and has
determined that the proposal is in compliance with the required findings as follows.

1) General improvement considerations for all parcel maps including, but not limited to:

(i) Environmental and health laws and regulations concerning water and air
pollution, the disposal of solid waste, facilities to supply water, community or
public sewage disposal and, where applicable, individual systems for sewage
disposal.

Page 6 of 9 WTPM25-0009
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Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee

Staff Comment: Compliance with environmental and health laws and
regulations concerning water and air pollution, the disposal of solid waste,
facilities to supply water, and community or public sewage disposal will be
ensured, as appropriate, with the recordation of the map and/or upon
development on each parcel of land. All relevant public health agencies
reviewed the proposed application and provided appropriate conditions to
ensure compliance with environmental and health laws and regulations.
Northern Nevada Public Health has also provided comments indicating that the
proposed tentative parcel map will be required to connect to municipal sewer.
These conditions are included in Exhibit A.

(i)  The availability of water which meets applicable health standards and is
sufficient for the reasonably foreseeable needs of the parcels of land being
created.

Staff Comment. The subject parcels’ water service will be through Truckee
Meadows Water Authority (TMWA). Washoe County Water Rights, Northern
Nevada Public Health, and Washoe County Engineering were provided the
project information for review. Washoe County Water Rights indicated that no
water rights conditions are necessary and that the owner shall complete a
TMWA discovery and determine water service for the proposed parcels.

(i)  The availability and accessibility of utilities.

Staff Comment. Water service will be provided by Truckee Meadows Water
Authority and sewer service will be provided by Washoe County (sewer pipe)
and the City of Reno (treatment facility). Washoe County Water Rights,
Northern Nevada Public Health, and Washoe County Engineering were
provided the project information for review. Recommended conditions are
included in Exhibit A. Power will be provided through NV Energy.

(iv)  The availability and accessibility of public services such as schools, police and
fire protection, transportation, recreation and parks.

Staff Comment. The proposed parcel map would create one additional Iof,
which is anticipated to have a minimal impact on local services. There are
existing public services such as schools, police and fire protection,
transportation, recreation and parks available to the North Valleys Planning
Area.

(v)  Conformity with the zoning ordinances and master plan.

Staff Comment: As discussed in the staff report, the proposed division of land
conforms with the applicable provisions of the Washoe County Development
Code, Master Plan, and the regulatory zoning on the property.

(vi)  General conformity with the governing body’s master plan of streets and
highways.

Staff Comment. The application was reviewed by the appropriate agencies and
no recommendation for denial was received. The proposal is in conformance
with the North Valleys Planning Area and Envision 2040, including the
transportation element. The tentative parcel map only proposes one additional
parcel and will have a minimal impact on roadways.

Page 7 of 9 WTPM25-0009
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Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee

(vii)  The effect of the proposed division of land on existing public streets and the
need for new streets or highways to serve the parcels of land being created.

Staff Comment. The application was reviewed by the appropriate agencies,
including Washoe County Engineering and no recommendations for new
streets or highways were received.

(vii)  Physical characteristics of the land such as floodplain, slope and soil.

Staff Comment. The subject parcel has no development concerns. It is
relatively flat and is not within the FEMA flood zones.

(ix)  The recommendations and comments of those entities reviewing the tentative
parcel map pursuant to NRS 278.330 and 278.348, inclusive.

Staff Comment: These provisions of statute refer to the preparation of tentative
maps. All recommended conditions of approval from the reviewing agencies
have been included with the staff report.

(x)  The availability and accessibility of fire protection including, but not limited to,
the availability and accessibility of water and services for the prevention and
containment of fires including fires in wild lands.

Staff Comment. The application was reviewed by the Truckee Meadows Fire
Protection District who provided appropriate conditions of approval to address
fire safety.

(xi)  Community antenna television (CATV) conduit and pull wire.

Staff Comment: The application was reviewed by the appropriate agencies, and
no recommendation for denial was received. All appropriate easements shall
be provided prior to approval of the final map.

(xii)  Recreation and trail easements.

Staff Comment: The subject parcel is within a developed residential area and
not connected to any existing recreation or trail easements.

Recommendation

After a thorough analysis and review, Parcel Map Case Number WTPM25-0009 is being
recommended for approval with conditions. Staff offers the following motion for the Parcel
Map Review Committee’s consideration.

Motion

| move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained within the
staff report and the information received during the public meeting, that the Washoe
County Parcel Map Review Committee approve Parcel Map Case Number WTPM25-
0009 for Hero Land Holdings LLC, subject to the conditions of approval included as
Exhibit A with the staff report, and make the determination that the following criteria is or
will be adequately provided for pursuant to Washoe County Code, Section 110.606.30(e):

1) General improvement considerations for all parcel maps including, but not limited to:

(i) Environmental and health laws and regulations concerning water and air
pollution, the disposal of solid waste, facilities to supply water, community or

Page 8 of 9 WTPM25-0009
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Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee

public sewage disposal and, where applicable, individual systems for sewage
disposal.

(i)  The availability of water which meets applicable health standards and is
sufficient for the reasonably foreseeable needs of the parcels of land being
created.

(i)  The availability and accessibility of utilities.

(iv)  The availability and accessibility of public services such as schools, police and
fire protection, transportation, recreation and parks.

(v)  Conformity with the zoning ordinances and master plan.

(vi)  General conformity with the governing body’s master plan of streets and
highways.

(vii)  The effect of the proposed division of land on existing public streets and the
need for new streets or highways to serve the parcels of land being created.

(vii)  Physical characteristics of the land such as floodplain, slope and soil.

(ix)  The recommendations and comments of those entities reviewing the tentative
parcel map pursuant to NRS 278.330 and 278.348, inclusive.

(x)  The availability and accessibility of fire protection including, but not limited to,
the availability and accessibility of water and services for the prevention and
containment of fires including fires in wild lands.

(xi)  Community antenna television (CATV) conduit and pull wire.
(xii)  Recreation and trail easements.

Appeal Process

Parcel Map Review Committee action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written
decision is filed with the Secretary to the Parcel Map Review Committee, unless the action
is appealed to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the
outcome of the appeal shall be determined by the Board of County Commissioners. Any
appeal must be filed in writing within 10 calendar days from the date the written decision
is filed with and signed by the Secretary of the Parcel Map Review Committee and mailed
to the applicant.

Applicant: Wood Rodgers, renomappingsubmittalgroup@woodrodgers.com

Page 9 of 9 WTPM25-0009
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Conditions of Approval
Tentative Parcel Map Case Number WTPM25-0009

The tentative parcel map approved under Parcel Map Case Number WTPM25-0009 shall
be carried out in accordance with the conditions of approval granted by the Washoe
County Parcel Map Review Committee on September 11, 2025. Conditions of approval
are requirements placed on a permit or development by each reviewing agency. These
conditions of approval may require submittal of documents, applications, fees,
inspections, amendments to plans, and more. These conditions do not relieve the
applicant of the obligation to obtain _any other approvals and licenses from relevant
authorities required under any other act or to abide by all other generally applicable codes,
and neither these conditions nor the approval by the County of this project/use override
or negate any other applicable restrictions on uses or development on the property.

Unless otherwise specified, all conditions related to the approval of this tentative parcel
map shall be met or financial assurance must be provided to satisfy the conditions of
approval prior to the recordation of a final parcel map. The agency responsible for
determining compliance with a specific condition shall determine whether the condition
must be fully completed or whether the applicant shall be offered the option of providing
financial assurance. All agreements, easements, or other documentation required by
these conditions shall have a copy filed with the County Engineer and the Planning and
Building Division.

Compliance with the conditions of approval related to this tentative parcel map is the
responsibility of the applicant, his/her successor in interest, and all owners, assignees,
and occupants of the property and their successors in interest. Failure to comply with
any of the conditions imposed in the approval of the tentative parcel map may result in
the institution of revocation procedures.

Washoe County reserves the right to review and revise the conditions of approval related
to this tentative parcel map should it be determined that a subsequent license or permit
issued by Washoe County violates the intent of this approval.

For the purpose of conditions imposed by Washoe County, “may” is permissive and “shall”
or “must” is mandatory.

Conditions of approval are usually complied with at different stages of the proposed
project. Those stages are typically:

e Prior to recordation of a final map.

e Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy.

e Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses.

e Some “conditions of approval” are referred to as “operational conditions.”
These conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the project.

The Washoe County Commission oversees many of the reviewing
agencies/departments with the exception of the following agencies.

1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV 89512-2845
Telephone: 775.328.6100 — Fax: 775.328.6133 WTPM25-0009
www.washoecounty.gov/csd/planning_and_development EXHIBIT A
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Washoe County Conditions of Approval

e The DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH, through Northern Nevada Public
Health (NNPH), has jurisdiction over public health matters. Any
conditions set by NNPH must be appealed to the District Board of
Health.

FOLLOWING ARE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL REQUIRED BY THE REVIEWING
AGENCIES. EACH CONDITION MUST BE MET TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
ISSUING AGENCY.

Washoe County Planning and Building Division

1. The following conditions are requirements of the Planning and Building Division, which
shall be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.

Contact Name - Kat Oakley, Sr. Planner, 775.328.3628,
koakley@washoecounty.gov

a. The applicant shall attach a copy of the action order approving this project
to all permits and applications (including building permits) applied for as
part of this tentative parcel map.

b. The applicant shall include a condition response memorandum with each
subsequent permit application. That memorandum shall list each condition
of approval, shall provide a narrative describing how each condition has
been complied with, and the location of the information showing compliance
with each condition within the improvement plan set that has been
submitted.

c. The final map shall be in substantial compliance with all plans and documents
submitted as part of this tentative parcel map application, and with any
amendments imposed by the Parcel Map Review Committee. All documentation
necessary to satisfy the conditions noted below shall accompany the final map
when submitted to the County Engineer and the Planning and Building Division.

d. The applicant shall comply with all the conditions of approval and shall submit a
final map for signature by the Director of the Planning and Building Division within
22 months from the date of approval by the Parcel Map Review Committee. Each
agency responsible for imposing conditions may determine whether its conditions
must be fully completed or whether the applicant shall be offered the option of
providing financial assurances as a means of assuring compliance.

e. The final map shall contain the following jurat:

DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND BUILDING CERTIFICATE

THE FINAL PARCEL MAP CASE NO. WTPM25-0009 MEETS ALL
APPLICABLE STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND CODE PROVISIONS; IS
IN SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE TENTATIVE MAP AND
ITS CONDITIONS, WHICH ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS
REFERENCE, AND THOSE CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN SATISFIED
FOR RECORDATION OF THIS MAP. THE OFFER(S) OF DEDICATION
IS (ARE) REJECTED AT THIS TIME, BUT WILL REMAIN OPEN IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NEVADA REVISED STATUTES CHAPTER 278.

WTPM25-0009
Page 2 of 4 EXHIBIT A



Washoe County Conditions of Approval

THIS FINAL MAP IS APPROVED AND ACCEPTED THIS DAY
OF , 20 , BY THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING
AND BUILDINIG OF WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH NEVADA REVISED STATUTES 278.461 THROUGH 278.469.

KELLY MULLIN, DIRECTOR, PLANNING AND BUILDING DIVISION

f. The applicant shall provide verification to the Planning and Building Division that
all conditions from the Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District have been
satisfied.

g. The applicant has indicated that the proposed improvements will not exceed the
major grading thresholds that require a special use permit. If the final construction
drawings for the map include grading that exceeds the Major Grading Permit
Thresholds listed in Article 438 Grading Standards, the applicant shall apply for a
special use permit for grading; this approval may take up to three months to
process. In addition, all related standards within the Washoe County Development
Code shall be met on the construction drawings.

h. The approval for this tentative parcel map does not include improvements for
driveways to building pads. Grading for access to building pads, if they exceed
the criteria stated in the previous condition, shall require a special use permit.

Washoe County Engineering and Capital Projects

2. The following conditions are requirements of the Engineering and Capital Projects,
which shall be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.
Contact Name — Katherine Hyde, Geomatics Technician, 775.328.2297,

kdhyde@washoecounty.qov

a. Comply with the conditions of the Washoe County technical check for this map.

b. Add a section corner tie.

c. All boundary corners must be set.

d. Place a note on the map stating that the natural drainage will not be impeded.

e. Add a note to the map stating: No habitable structures shall be located on a fault
that was active during the Holocene Epoch of geological time.

f. Add a Security Interest Holder’s Certificate to the map if applicable.

g. Add the following note to the map; “All properties, regardless of if they are located
within or outside of a FEMA designated flood zone, may be subject to flooding. The
property owner is required to maintain all drainage easements and natural drainages
and not perform or allow unpermitted and unapproved modifications to the property
that may have detrimental impacts to surrounding properties.”

h. The parcel map shall include an access easement at least 20 feet in width providing
legal access to APN 082-262-08 or provide evidence of another existing legal access
to that parcel.

WTPM25-0009
Page 3 of 4 EXHIBIT A
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Washoe County Conditions of Approval

Northern Nevada Public Health
3. The following conditions are requirements of Environment Health Services, which
shall be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.

Contact Name - James English, EHS Supervisor, 775.328.2610,
jenglish@nnph.org

a. The application states the project will be served by community water and sewage
systems. EHS will require community system connections for future developments.

b. If the project is approved all future building permits and plans must be routed to
EHS for review and subsequent approval.

Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District

4. The following condition is a requirement of the Truckee Meadows Fire Protection
District, which shall be responsible for determining compliance with this condition.

Contact Name — Jen Donohue, Fire Plans Examiner, 775.447-5780,
jdonohue@tmfpd.us

a. This project shall meet and comply with all requirements of currently adopted
TMFPD fire codes, ordinances, and standards at the time of construction to include
infrastructure for fire apparatus access roads and water supply.
https.//tmfpd.us/fire-code/

*** End of Conditions ***

WTPM25-0009
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Oakley, Katherine

From: COOPER, CLIFFORD E <cc2132@att.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2025 8:13 AM

To: Oakley, Katherine

Subject: WTPM5-0009 (100 Malcolm PM)

This Message Is From an External Sender

This message came from outside of Washoe County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or open attachments unless you are sure the
content is safe.

| Report Suspicious |

Kat,
AT&T does not have any adverse comments for this application.
Thanks,

CLIFF COOPER

SR SPECIALIST-OSP DESIGN ENGINEER
AT&T NEVADA

1375 Capital Blvd rm 115

Reno, NV 89502

ROW Office: 775-453-7578

Cell: 775-200-6015

Email: cc2132@att.com

TEXTING and DRIVING...It Can Wait

14 WTPM25-0009
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Oakley, Katherine

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Good Morning,

Program, EMS

Wednesday, July 16, 2025 10:18 AM
Oakley, Katherine

Program, EMS

FW: July Agency Review Memo | - Tentative Parcel Map Case Number WTPM25-0009

(100 Malcolm PM)
July Agency Review Memo |.pdf

The EMS Program has reviewed the July Agency Review Memo | - Tentative Parcel Map Case Number
WTPM25-0009 (100 Malcolm PM), and has no concerns or questions at this time based on the
information provided.

Thank you

NORTHERN

Diihlic Haa

15

April Miller
Sr. Office Specialist
Population Health Division

0O:775-326-6049
1001 E Ninth St. Bldg. B Reno, NV 89512

NNPH.org | I IF G X ™

Click here to take our customer satisfa

WTPM25-0009
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COMMUNITY

SERVICES DEPARTMENT Engineering and Capital Projects

Date: July 29, 2025
To: Kat Oakley, Senior Planner
From: Katherine Hyde, Geomatics Technician
Janelle K. Thomas, P.E., C.F.M., Senior Licensed Engineer

Robert Wimer, P.E., Licensed Engineer

Re:  Parcel Map for WTPM25-0009
APN: 082-262-21

The Engineering and Capital Projects Division has reviewed the subject parcel map and the
following conditions must be successfully completed prior to final approval of this application by

the Division.
1. Comply with the conditions of the Washoe County technical check for this map.
2. Add a section corner tie.
3. All boundary corners must be set.
4. Place a note on the map stating that the natural drainage will not be impeded.
5. Add a note to the map stating: No habitable structures shall be located on a fault that

was active during the Holocene Epoch of geological time.

Add a Security Interest Holder’s Certificate to the map if applicable.

Add the following note to the map; “All properties, regardless of if they are located within
or outside of a FEMA designated flood zone, may be subject to flooding. The property
owner is required to maintain all drainage easements and natural drainages and not
perform or allow unpermitted and unapproved modifications to the property that may
have detrimental impacts to surrounding properties.”

No

1001 E. 9th Street Reno, NV 89512 | P:(775) 328-2040 | F:(775) 328-3699 | washoecounty.gov
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Oakley, Katherine

From: Donohue, Jen

Sent: Sunday, July 20, 2025 1:49 PM
To: Oakley, Katherine

Cc: Way, Dale

Subject: Re: July Agency Review Memo |
Greetings,

Please include the following condition for item # 6, WTPM25-0009

This project shall meet and comply with all requirements of currently adopted TMFPD fire codes, ordinances,
and standards at the time of construction to include infrastructure for fire apparatus access roads, water
supply, and vegetation management within wildland-urban interface areas.

https.//tmfpd.us/fire-code/.

Regards,

Jen Donohue

jdonohue@tmfpd.us | Cell: 775.447-5780
3663 Barron Way, Reno, NV 89511
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NORTHERN Environmental

Public Health | feaith

July 30, 2025

Washoe County Community Services
Planning and Development Division

RE: 100 Malcolm PM; 082-262-21
Tentative Parcel Map; WTPM25-0009

Dear Washoe County Staff:

The following conditions are requirements of Northern Nevada Public Health (NNPH),
Environmental Health Division, (EHS) which shall be responsible for determining compliance with
these conditions.

Contact Name — James English - jenglish@washoecounty.us

a) Condition #1: EHS has reviewed the application as submitted and has no concerns with
the approval of the application as submitted.

b) Condition #2: The application states the project will be served by community water and
sewerage systems. EHS will require community system connections for future developments.

c) Condition #3: If the project is approved all future building permits and plans must be routed to
EHS for review and subsequent approval.

If you have any questions or would like clarification regarding the foregoing, please contact James
English, EHS Supervisor at jenglish@washoecounty.us regarding all NNPH comments.

Sincerely,

Environmental Health Services
Northern Nevada Public Health

1001 East Ninth Street | Reno, Nevada 89512

5-328-2434 | Fax: 775-328-6176 | www.nnph.org
5& ing Reno, Sparks and all of Washoe County, Nevada | Washoe County is an Equal Opportunity Employer PublicHealth WTPM25-0009
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COMMUNITY

SERVICES DEPARTMENT Engineering and Capital Projects

Date: July 26, 2025

To: Kat Oakley, Senior Planner

From: Timber Weiss, P.E., Licensed Engineer

Re:  Tentative Parcel Map Case Number WTPM25-0009 (100 Malcolm PM)

GENERAL PROJECT DISCUSSION

For hearing, discussion, and possible action to approve a tentative parcel map dividing a 3.54
acre parcel into 2 parcels, of 3.08 acres and 17,773 acres.

The Community Services Department (CSD) recommends approval of this project with the
following Water Rights conditions:

No water rights conditions for this parcel map. Owner shall complete a TMWA discovery and
determine water service for the proposed parcels.

Prior to the approval of the parcel map, the Owner shall add TMWA's note for development on
the parcel map.

1001 E. 9th Street Reno, NV 89512 | P:(775) 328-3600 | F:(775)328-3699 | washoecounty.gov
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Washoe County Development Application

Your entire application is a public record. If you have a concern about releasing
personal information, please contact Planning and Building staff at 775.328.6100.

Project Information Staff Assigned Case No.:

Project Name:

Parcel Map for Hero Land Holdings, LLC

Project To create two parcels.
Description:

Project Address: 100 Malcolm

Project Area (acres or square feet): 3.54 acres

Project Location (with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator):

A portion of the NW 1/4 of S16, T20N, R19E

Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage: Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage:

082-262-21 3.54

Indicate any previous Washoe County approvals associated with this application:
Case No.(s).

Applicant Information (attach additional sheets if necessary)

Property Owner: Professional Consultant:
Name: Hero Land Holdings LLC Name: Wood Rodgers

Address: 2135 Butano Dr Sute 150 Sacramento, CA Address:

Zip: 95825 Zip:
Phone: Fax: Phone: Fax:
Email: Email:
Cell: Other: Cell: Other:
Contact Person: Wood Rodgers Contact Person:

Applicant/Developer: Other Persons to be Contacted:
Name: Wood Rodgers Name:

Address: 1361 Corporate Blvd Address:

Reno, NV Zip: 89502 Zip:
Phone: 775-823-4068 Fax: Phone: Fax:
Email: renomappingsubmittalgroup@woodrodgers.com Email:

Cell: Other: Cell: Other:
Contact Person:Nicole Werdann Contact Person:
For Office Use Only
Date Received: Initial: Planning Area:
County Commission District: Master Plan Designation(s):
CAB(s): Regulatory Zoning(s):

February 2024

WTPM25-0009
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Tentative Parcel Map Application

Supplemental Information

(All required information may be separately attached)

1. What is the location (address or distance and direction from nearest intersection)?

100 Malcolm Ave

Washoe County, NV 89506

a. Please list the following:

APN of Parcel

Land Use Designation

Existing Acres

082-262-21

3.54

2. Please describe the existing conditions, structures, and uses located at the site:

One existing manufactured home.

3. What are the proposed lot standards?

Parcel 1

Parcel 2

Parcel 3

Parcel 4

Proposed Minimum Lot Area

17,773 sq ft

3.08 ac.

Proposed Minimum Lot Width

For parcel with split zoning what is the acreage/square footage of each zoning in the new parcels?

Parcel 1

Parcel 2

Parcel 3

Parcel 4

Proposed Zoning Area

same

same

Proposed Zoning Area

5. Was the parcel or lot that is proposed for division created (recorded) within the last 5 years? (If yes,
public review of the parcel map will be required. See Planning and Building staff for additional
materials that are required to be submitted.)

d Yes

|No

6. Utilities:

a. Sewer Service

muni

b. Electrical Service/Generator NVE

c. Water Service

muni

7. Please describe the source of the water facilities necessary to serve the proposed tentative parcel

map:

a. Water System Type:

O Individual wells

Private water

Provider:

TMWA

O Public water

Provider:

Washoe County Planning and Building

TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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b. Available:

| Now Q 1-3years |EI 3-5 years Q 5+ years |

c. Washoe County Capital Improvements Program project?

| O Yes | @ No |

8. What sewer services are necessary to accommodate the proposed tentative parcel map?

a. Sewage System Type:

Individual septic

Public system | Provider: COR
b. Available:
| Now | O 1-3years | O 3-5years O 5+ years |

c. Washoe County Capital Improvements Program project?

|EIYes |EINO |

9. For most uses, the Washoe County Code, Chapter 110, Article 422, Water and Sewer Resource
Requirements, requires the dedication of water rights to Washoe County when creating new parcels.
Please indicate the type and quantity of water rights you have available should dedication be

required:
a. Permit# acre-feet per year
b. Certificate # acre-feet per year
c. Surface Claim # acre-feet per year
d. Other, # acre-feet per year

a. Title of those rights (as filed with the State Engineer in the Division of Water Resources of the
Department of Conservation and Natural Resources):

10. Does the property contain wetlands? (If yes, please attach a preliminary delineation map and
describe the impact the proposal will have on the wetlands. Impacts to the wetlands may require a
permit issued from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.)

O Yes No If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps. |

11. Does property contain slopes or hillsides in excess of 15 percent and/or significant ridgelines? (If
yes, and this is the second parcel map dividing this property, Article 424, Hillside Development of the
Washoe County Development Code will apply.)

O Yes No If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps. |
Washoe County Planning and Building February 2024
TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION WTPM25-0009
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12. Does property contain geologic hazards such as active faults; hillside or mountainous areas; is it
subject to avalanches, landslides, or flash floods; is it near a water body, stream, Significant
Hydrologic Resource as defined in Article 418, or riparian area such as the Truckee River, and/or an
area of groundwater recharge

O Yes | No ‘ If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.

13. Does the tentative parcel map involve common open space as defined in Article 408 of the Washoe
County Development Code? (If so, please identify all proposed non-residential uses and all the open
space parcels.)?

||:| Yes | No ‘ If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps. |

14. |If private roads are proposed, will the community be gated? If so, is a public trail system easement
provided through the subdivision?

A |

15. Are there any applicable policies of the adopted area plan in which the project is located that require
compliance? If so, which policies and how does the project comply.

| O Yes No If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps. |

16. Are there any applicable area plan modifiers in the Development Code in which the project is located
that require compliance? If so, which modifiers and how does the project comply?

NA

17. Is the project subject to Article 418, Significant Hydrologic Resources? If yes, please address Special
Review Considerations within Section 110.418.30 in a separate attachment.

d Yes No If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.

Grading

Please complete the following additional questions if the project anticipates grading that involves:
(1) Disturbed area exceeding twenty-five thousand (25,000) square feet not covered by streets,
buildings and landscaping; (2) More than one thousand (1,000) cubic yards of earth to be
imported and placed as fill in a special flood hazard area; (3) More than five thousand (5,000)
cubic yards of earth to be imported and placed as fill; (4) More than one thousand (1,000) cubic
yards to be excavated, whether or not the earth will be exported from the property; or (5) If a
permanent earthen structure will be established over four and one-half (4.5) feet high. If your
project exceeds any of the above criteria, you shall either provide a preliminary grading and
roadway design plan for review OR if these criteria are exceeded with the final construction
drawings and not disclosed at the Tentative Parcel Map Application, you shall be required to apply
for a special use permit for grading and you will be delayed up to three months, if approved.

18. How many cubic yards of material are you proposing to excavate on site?

NA

Washoe County Planning and Building February 2024
23 TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION WTPM25-0009
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19. How many cubic yards of material are you exporting or importing? If exporting of material is
anticipated, where will the material be sent? If the disposal site is within unincorporated Washoe
County, what measures will be taken for erosion control and revegetation at the site? If none, how
are you balancing the work on-site?

NA

20. Can the disturbed area be seen from off-site? If yes, from which directions, and which properties or

roadways? What measures will be taken to mitigate their impacts?
NA

21. What is the slope (Horizontal/Vertical) of the cut and fill areas proposed to be? What methods will be
used to prevent erosion until the revegetation is established?

22. Are you planning any berms and, if so, how tall is the berm at its highest? How will it be stabilized
and/or revegetated?

NA

23. Are retaining walls going to be required? If so, how high will the walls be, will there be multiple walls
with intervening terracing, and what is the wall construction (i.e. rockery, concrete, timber,
manufactured block)? How will the visual impacts be mitigated?

NA

24. Will the grading proposed require removal of any trees? If so, what species, how many, and of what
size?

25. What type of revegetation seed mix are you planning to use and how many pounds per acre do you
intend to broadcast? Will you use mulch and, if so, what type?

NA
Washoe County Planning and Building February 2024
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26. How are you providing temporary irrigation to the disturbed area?

NA

27. Have you reviewed the revegetation plan with the Washoe Storey Conservation District? If yes, have
you incorporated their suggestions?

NA
28. Surveyor:
Name Wood Rodgers
Address 1361 Corporate Bivd
Phone 775-823-4068
Cell
E-mail renomappingsubmittalgroup@woodrodgers.com
Fax
Nevada PLS # PLS 23301

Washoe County Planning and Building
TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

10

February 2024

WTPM25-0009
EXHIBIT C



SeoveEa eIl 1 Toa08 AN 500U
g s ¥ 13 osous 2 sonmmie s snsan
] daans SEIgoao= aoom
8102626 ON 8or @

/A. N
NAN 'LSV3 81 JONVY 'HLYON 02 JIHSNMOL
91 NOILD3S 40 ¥/I MN 3HL JO NOWNOd V ONIdd
¥626¥6% ON 0J3A TTVS NV 'NIVOUVE 'INVHD
¥3d 2 % | 130¥vd 4O NOISIAIQ v ONI38

OTT ‘SONIATOH ANV OYHH
VI THouvd

ava NOISWG INITING ONY ONINNYTd “¥01030 ‘NITINW AT13%

IOEEZ ON 3LYOIAULY3D YOYAIN
ST 39vS D o3

52/52/8

ALUBYSNT ONY SFBWON INIDLANS 40 3d7 ONY.
GILVOIGNI SNDLLISOS FHL AdNII0 “NMOHS ¥3LIVAVHO 3HL 40 iy LvId FHL NO Q3ILIId3Q SINIATNOW 3HL 7
3000 IAULVHLSINWOY YOYAIN 3HL 0 CZ9 ¥3LdVHO 4O SNOISIOMA 3HL LM JONYGHO0OY
NI G3LONONOD SYM AFAMNS 3HL NV “TYAOHGY 1¥NA SLI A9 AGDB ONINS3AGO 3HL Lyl 31¥Q
3HL NO 133443 NI SIONVNIGHO 17207 ANv GNv SILMLVLS 3LviS F1BYIIIddy 3HL HLIM S3NANOD Lvid SIHL €

202 "6 AVA NO_GILTIGNOD SYM AFANNS IHL NV "YOYAIN 'ALNMOD FOHSYM ‘WO USv3
61 3ONVY 'HLYON 0Z dIHSNMOL ‘91 NOILO3S 40 +/L MN 3HL 4O NOLNOJ ¥V NIHLM 317 03A3A8NS SONYT IHL Z

ANYGHOD ALIIBYIT GILINT YOYAIN ¥ 077 ‘SONIGTOH ONYT O¥3H 40 JONVLSNI
IHL LV NOISNY3dNS 1DF4I0 AN $3ONN GLONANOD AIAGNS ¥ 40 SLINS3Y IHL SINISIHH Lv1d SHL |

UVHL AHLHF0 VOYAIN 40 VIS IHL NI GISN3ON HOAIAHNS NV TYNOISSTA0M ¥ '39vS D O3

CALVOIAILYAD S, 40AHAHNS

(INW) TUU / IWVN

ENZ) ALRIOHLNY 431 VM SHOQYIN FA0NsL

(1Nwg) T/ INVN

v ASMINI AN ¥/8/0 ANYGNOO ¥3MOd DIH0vd va3Is

(1n) T/ IWVN

ava VAYAIN 19LY ¥/8/Q ANVGHOD INOHAITI TT38 VAVAIN

(1nwig) T/ IWYN

ENZ:) H318vHO

NO3YIH A3N0¥ddy ONY GILVINITIQ ‘QILNVEO ‘SININISYT
3SOHL 40 ¥0AV4 NI GIHSINONNIY 3dv SININISY3 OIVS 1¥1d SIHL 40 AWONNOS HOWIIX3 AL NIFLW 3LYOOT
‘G3LON SV 1930X3 ‘SININISVI ONILSIXT FSOHI HSINONITZE ABIHIH OO ONV ALIOHLMY H3LvM SMOQYIN I3HONEL
ONY LNIALEVAIT SIINETS ALINDMAOI ALNNOD FOHSVM ‘SIINVANOD ALITLN DIIENG ONv AL 318vD OINOISHIANN
3HL A8 U3N0dddy ONV ‘031d300Y '0H0IHO N3G IAVH 1v1d SIHL NO NMOHS Sv SININ3SV3 ALIILN 3HL

CHLVOIAILEAD | SHINVAWNOO ALITLLN

SZL7 82 HONOYHL 127 BLE.
SIUNLYIS QISN3Y VVAIN HLM IONVGH0I0Y NI 'VaYAIN_AINNOD JOHSYM 40 NOISIAIG ONIGTING ANV ININNY1d
40 H01034I0 IHL A8 207 40 A¥O - Sl GLd300¥ ONY 03A0NddY S| d¥A TYNF SIHL

847 31dVHO SIUNLYLS O3SN3Y YOVAIN FHL HLIM
3ONVGH0IOY NI NIJO NIYA3H TIM 10§ “FNIL SIHL 1¥ 03L0F°3¥ (34v) SI NOLYIO3A 40 (5)43440 HL “d¥W SIHL
30 NOUVOMOO3H H04 (3SILVS N33F 3AVH SNOWIONOD 3SOHL ONV ‘3ONI¥ISF SIHL AB NIFE3H 03LvHOH0ONI
3dy_ HOMM SNOLLIGNOD SII NV ol JAUVINIL JAL_AIM JONVAYOINOD TWINVISENS NI SI SNOISIAONS
3002 NV SIONVNIGYO SILNLYIS I18vIITddy TIv SLII 6000-+ZNdiM ON 3S¥3 dvA T30dvd TwNid IHL

CHLVIOIAILHED INIWNOTHANA ANV ONINNVId A0 dOLOHYIA

H0AIAMNS ALNNOD FOHSTM
$9H0Z 5T HOOHONVH INAVM

~zoz A8 135 38 TIM NOZMIH NMOHS SV SLNIATINOW FHL INEILNVEVII

Q3V4 NI SVH  FANvEYNO FONYWYOMI ILVNOIQY NY IvHL ONV 1038¥G0 ATIVANHOIL S/ 1vd
QIVS Q3SUVS A [ IvHL ONY ‘S133HS Z 0 ONUSISNOD 1¥1d SIHL GININWX3 JAVH | LyHI AHLd30 AB43H |

CHLVOIAILYAD S, d0AHTAHNS ALNNOD

408 0l LON
dVIN ALINIOIA

KENNEDY DR

AN V113800

NORTH HLLS BLID

WA VISA K75

(Nid) F11/INVN

ava ANINLHVeA30 SIONHIS ALINANAOD ALNNOD FOHSYM

(3000 ININIOTIATO) OLI H3UAVHO ALNNOD FOHSWM
40 ZZt FIOUMY 4O SNOISINOME IHL HIW FONYWHOINOD NI SI d¥A SIHL NO 0310430 ININADIIAIA/103r08d IHI

SSINAWAYINGAY A28N0SAY HAMAS »® HALVM

vo HLTYIH 40 GYV08 LOMISIT FHL 404

LORILSIQ_HLTYIH ALNIDD FOHSTM
JHL 40 NOISINIG S3INY3S HLTVIH TVANINNOMIANG FHI 40 SNOISINOdd ANV SININFYINO3Y F18vIllddy T1v 133N
0L GNNO3 N338 SWH oA SIHL S3LITOV ATddS ¥ILYW ONY ALIYND ¥3LwM_ NOLNTIOS H3LYM TYSOSSI
39VN3S SNAFONOD TWAOHdHY SIHL  HLTY3H 40 QYO8 LOMISIO ALNNOD 30HSYM 3HL AB 03N0HdY SI oW SIHL

{HLVOIAILYED HLTVAH 40 d¥vod LOIMLSId

(UNet) 37LU/INVN

avg

H3UNSVIHL ALNNOI FOHSM
1Z-292-280 Nev.
S9ZVI9T ‘SN O1 LNVASHNG Qe NI38 SYH FSN TYANLTNOMOY WOMS ALYIONd FHL 40

NOISMIANOD FHL ¥03 SIXVL AL¥3dOM 043130 ANY 40 LNNOWY TINS 3HL LVHL NV Ol N33B IAVH ¥3k
WOSIF 3HI 403 NOIHIH NMOHS NV SIHL NO SIXVL Al83d0yd T1v LVHL S3311430 AB3M3H GINOISEIANN 3L

{HLVOIALLEAD XV.I

(1vdel) TUL/INVN

ava

ANVAHOD ANVEVNS FIUIL L4VMILS

'SININSSISSY TVIDTS

H0 S3XVL SV 031037700 SIXVL 17001 40 “Tve3034 “WelOINDA 'ALNAOD ‘ILYLS LNNONITIQ 503 H0F3HL Luve
ANV ¥0 “NOF¥3H GALVINITIG SNV 3HL LSNIVOY Q0034 40 SNIT ON 3y J43HI LvHL ONV 1y7d ML GIN9IS
IAVH ONVT 3HL 40_0H0J3H 30 SHINHO IHL 11 LvHI ‘GNVT OIVS 30 04003 40 SHINMO ATNO IHL 34V AIHL
IVHL ONY NO3¥3H 03LVINITI0 SONYT 3HL NI LSRYIUNI NY Q4003 40 SNMD ANYANOD ALIIBYIT OILINIT YOYAIN
v 071 SONIGTOH ONYT O¥3H LvHl ONY GININVX3 N338 SVH 1v1d SIHL LvAL S3ALYF0 ABR3H U3N9ISHIONN 3HL

HLVOIALLEHTD ANVANOD HTILLL

ava I076Nd ASVION
“48

ANVH00
ALAUBYN GILIAIT VOYAIN ¥ D71 SONIGTOH ONY1 O¥3H 40 sv A8
20z 40 AVO T 3HL NO 3N 340438 QII0IWONAOV SVM LNFANSLSNI SIHL

20 vn00
s

CHLVOIAILEED AJVION

(UNI¥d) 3TLU/INYN

auva

ANVANOD ALIIEYIT GILIAIT VAYAIN ¥ D77 'SONIGTOH ONV1 O¥3H

SYALIN HAUYM TUNIOST
40 350 3HL 01 IOV SNOISSY SLI ONV ¥INHO FHI SNOISSY ONY SHOSSIDNS HIHL_ALISOHINY H3L7M
SMOTYIN 33¥INHL GNY SIINVAA0I AL 318D ALLN O8N T1¥ 01 §S3D0 40 1HIIM IHI HLM ¥3HI390L
O3LNYH9 ABIM3H 3dv NO3IH NHOHS Sy SINIWISV3 ALMILN OIIBND FHL BLZ ¥3LdvHO SN 40 SNOISAONS

SIANVANOD ALITIEVIT GILIAN VOVAIN v 071 SONIGTOH ONV1 ON3H "GINOISHIONN 3HL LvHL AJILE3D OL SI SIHL

CHLVOIALLEAD S, d4ANMO

9605 913 Nd 87 5202/5/8 B NIOITVA 00\ WOSBN 00I\BUGG0UNE 0030\ V(3301131 ~MaRpUDIONSBUpIOHPLOT-0I3H~L6LE\HOM i

WTPM25-0009

26

EXHIBIT C



ns

Zoses AN “ousu
Biwaeron siwiedioo i19gt

veovezaaLL xod
weovezwasL o1

Smu v 1v_103roud IO edHENOLVIM BNdINE

T 9o i
Ve 55 o /

508 £eael = | EouVd
“AAVARNS Vadv

6£6/61000°t = 4010V
U3NIBA0D NNO¥Y OL G1¥9 'SIONVISIO ONMOHO 3av NMOHS SNOISN3NID 1TV
LSIM .Lh.66.98 HIHON SV NIAVL SI LCOIONSCIN-.QVILSH.

ONY 0000IHSZ5S~,Z6SS, NOLVIS 3ON3¥3338 Sd9 NIIMI3E INIHV3IE FHL
NHOMLIN St YAYAIN 3HL A8 O3LLINSNVHL SNOILOIMH0D HLM SNOUVANISHO
Sd9 (%1¥) OUYAINIY 3N Tv3¥ ONISN 0ININYILIC SV ‘(NavH-+6/<8

QVN) YHOMLIN 30N3¥34T¥ ADVHNOOY HOIH '4661/€861 40 NNLYD

NVORIINY HIHON “INOZ ISIM _W3LSAS 31 VNIQHOOD INvId 3IVIS VOVAIN

‘SONIIVAE 40 Sisvd

VIV SONIMES YOV18 40 oYW LYIMS 37 03040DTANN
VAVAIN ALNNOO JOHSYM 40 SH003Y Y1140 IHL NI 3A08Y JHL 1TV

9L0Z ‘T HOMYW '+Z659Sy ON F14 ‘SILE AINMNS 40 0HOD3H
600Z ‘2 1SNONY._‘9/£68LE_ON 200 INIANOGNVEV -0 H3040
2002 62 INN "TIZ0SSE ON 313 _208F dvi LOVAL

£00Z ‘¢z T¥dY ‘9825255 "ON 374 'L6G% AIANNS JO QNODTM
£00Z '2Z T¥dY '98/5Z5 ON T3 ‘968 AINMNS 40 QHODTd
¥00Z 'St 3N ‘96vESOE ON 113 'L0Z¥ VA 1308vel

£00Z 'L 438WIAON ££1G56 ON 14 ‘ZLiy dvA 130¥vd
€007 'SZ TWdY '€6ZE¥BZ “ON I 'SEZH ATAYNS 40 QNOIIH
2007 '61_HOMVW '£1S99Z "ON F13 '6#8E oy TI0NvVe

‘SHINFHTATY

n - — ==
Q3LON SV LININISYI
308V INBOVDY  —— —— ——

TR PIN

NWIAND  —— — ———
AVM=S0-LHO  —— — = ——
3w 101
H30408 OlHdvHD  E—
AHVONNOE NOISWIGENS
1334 V005 4
ONY3g Tviavy (%)
ININISYI INT YAUVM  TTH
ININISVI HINIS AMVINVS  ISS
ININISYI NIVHO WHOLS TS
ININISYI AVHIABO TWO0NIIOTY  TOY
Avand  und
ININISY3 ALTLN OMEnd T'd
ININISYI TONYNINIVA 3dvOSaNVT  TWT
INImaSYR ums3
ININISYI FovNvMD 30
NOUVLS ION3H3ATH St NAONN Q
GIUON 5V '43M00 NOLOTS S5 D4
135 40 GNMOJ ONIHION ‘LN NOISNIWG o+
135 38 OL LNININOW TI3H INTHIN3D OHVONVIS [}
NOISN3LX3 3NI7 AL¥3dOYS NO BHND QJEINOS
YO 10€6Z STd ~ dVD ® Hv83Y .8/S L3S o
GILON SV TIIM NI ININNOW INITSIINTD “ONS ®
G3LON SV INIWNOW GNNOS. °

OF = . 3W0s

Ay
/ %@ﬁ%
ELSF
ooy
/ R
S
Sl / S
S
7 N M‘
=Y
A
N
/ / Jdit NOMI
\ / W#/€ ON3
/ $
/ / E
d / 7/ /
T p g T
- / & /5 v
/ 0/2088 ‘ON 000 ,
/ OONFWHY ‘ZINDIHGO
/ / ¥2-262-280
/ H
/ / 3
&
/ 5
Y o
Vi geggay ON 000 O
H SIWYT HITIN g
\ £2-292-280
ya z
- z
g
/ wzzee 51, | |S
/ ‘avo B )%
Svasy
Y /6 o | |2
S
/ 6r8E96Y “ON 200 e, 00'001 .85.95.69N
T 15 OGN ©
20-262-280
261548 ON 900
43 ININISY3
L9G6} ST 3NMYILYM 30M ST
LlCES FSIHOV OLE
2 T0dVd
- - 2985502 ON
000 834 ININISV3
55300v 30M 05 |
£9£69L ON |
500 334 ININISV3
[ SNOIL YOINDANOO3 TaL |
Som 5 I

6218987 "ON "00g
¥ 13 SIINVAETO

|
|
10-292-280 |
|
|

1605 S1d, 'a¥0 B
HvE3y ,8/C N3

9242067 ON 00a

'd,$303083W
ONATYd
05-262-260

H

g

&

N
il j 80001 x,mm@mmsz

3
il &
S g
N ezveey ON 000 |
o OIDHIS NYOHOW ot
= 6i-202-280 N
522087 "ON "00d S o
SV79nog Laxive g =

&i-262-280
U0
006
3755585

059609 ON
000 34 ININISYI —]
55300v 30M 0§

2628101 ‘ON 000
| ¥3d ININISYI &43M3S
| ASYLINVS 30M

<
sy, $
9, 0
)
~N
~N
S
S 3
& 5
50s " 890418 "ON 500 &5,
2265 §Td, ‘dv0 B/ 277 SIWOH oy, Ly,
Svese .8/c ons o LOMLYd NVIREAY
S Z2-262-260
§
~
Sae D,
N (annoys) S8R
| - £9C624522=3 EPSY
| SO 29'9£028%1=N s(.avo%\
| ~ 8ZOIONSHLN SN
| ~ 10N, SE¥
~ 549 NON ~ 3
I ~ 3
! SN 8
| VAN
| i
| 3 [
| 5 | S
i s HEl
I & Ell
I “ m I
ISV |
| / g N
| wﬁmqm‘ ‘oNooa g | z
| /7 277 S7N0n 4 3 ~
| AOMLYd NVOIHINY | &
| /7 jho-a6z-380 | S
| ,00°004 M,85,95.68N1 | b
I 7 | H
! (annoxs) . Logeas ON 3
] 200 834 ININISY3 S
e B A=A )

8804167 'ON "00d
9T] SIWOH
10MELYd NYOHINY
60-595-580

87¥295y°0N 200
H WIGAT 14va
01-292-280

9220167 ‘'ON 000
P NOSYE 'V I0IVEIN
-292-260

2809267 "ON "000
¥ 13 ‘ZINDILTOH
y1-29z-280

20 3,20 5 a1 ON
Va3 L2/t aNY

3am 04

2988202 "ON
000 ¥3d ININISY3
S5300v 30M 81

£r 6L

058609 ON
000 ¥3d ININISV3
$5300¥ 3aM .81

(annoxa)
669229922=3-
98°1669681 =N

1aczzrs ON
000 ¥3d ININISVI
AL QN
55300v 30M 81

FLA05 €122
T T40dvd

007051 3.Z0,50.0NF

KENNEDY DRIVE

520 N

.SPBLL M,Eh,66.68N

(v34Y SIS XOVIB S0 VN LYINS TT G3¥00IANN d3d

3315 1S¥3 S¥ NHONN ATI03) %
NNAAV NOJTVH Q

o
5
g
&
g
¢
H
§
§
g
E
&
2
B
H
b
2
z
H
g
H
N
g
g
=

JE SWEAT MAP OF BLACK SPRINGS AREA)

@
]

sziszi8

N

€9°61£622=3 ~

3
g
N
3
¥
i
1

YR
,J ~
9996 .wg.u//v-/
|“ava i
e
‘A L8/5 aNd

g
&

Sd9 NON

aIN

(Sonmv3g Jo sisve)
189 52618 3.9,

4'

[

[

[

[

[

[

[

[
1

3505 903 Mo L+ 5202/92/8 6PNl NIODTYH 00K\ WOoPH 0DI\BUIGG0\s21/oea0\ 0~330.48 [ AGHPL I\ SBUPIOH~PUST- O3~ L6LENEGOM

WTPM25-0009

27

EXHIBIT C



	Exhibit B Agency Comments.pdf
	ATT - n
	EMS - n
	Engineering - y
	Fire - y
	NNPH - y
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